507812017 03/22/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7859148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW J. BINGHAM	03/16/2023
ANASTASIA SHEKHTER	02/21/2023
GREGORY J. RICHMOND	02/21/2023
JENN VAN SCOTER	02/22/2023
JOSH R. SLATER	02/22/2023
ALYSSA M. BRANDAY	03/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY
Street Address:	ONE TOWER SQUARE
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06183

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17382648

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 CHURCH STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TP-0151 (TCL0024US)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC J. BARON
SIGNATURE:	/Eric J. Baron/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2023

PATENT REEL: 063056 FRAME: 0116

507812017

Total Attachments: 6 source=9598091#page1.tif source=9598091#page2.tif source=9598091#page3.tif source=9598091#page4.tif source=9598091#page5.tif source=9598091#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 063056 FRAME: 0117

Assignment of Rights, Title, and Interest in Invention

Attorney Docket No.:

TCL0024US TP-0151

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the last date of execution hereinafter, by and between:			
Inve	Inventor(s)" (Assignor(s)):		
#	Name	Address	
1	Andrew J. Bingham	808 W. Gartner Road, Naperville, IL 60540	
2	Anastasia Shekhter	2305 Ellington Road, South Windsor, CT 06074	
3	Gregory J. Richmond	42 Carvalho Drive, Salem, CT 06420	
4	Jenn Van Scoter	3 Jeffs Lane, Canton, CT 06019	
5	Josh R. Slater	35 Forest View Lane, Hebron, CT 06248	
6	Alyssa M. Branday	23 High Ridge Road, Cromwell, CT 06416	
7			
8			
9			
10			
and:		"any records denoted with "" or "N/A", or otherwise not indicating an inventor name, are intentionally not utilized.	
Assi	gnee:		
Nam	<u> </u>	Address	
	E TRAVELERS INDEMNITY MPANY	ONE TOWER SQUARE HARTFORD, CT 06183	
(coll	ectively, the "Parties").		
	TRUE Action of the transport of the transport	o and on afold to a service and a service and have	
		v and useful improvements as described by:	
HITLE	e of Invention:		
		EMAIL WIDGETS	
and	as described in: (check all that apply)		
	☑United States Non-Provisional Pate	nt Application No. 17/382.648	
	☐United States Provisional Patent Ap		
	-	plication No	
	United States Patent No(s).:	Non Mada	
,,,	□International Patent/Patent Applica	ition ivo(s).:	
(the	"Invention"); and		
WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention as set forth herein, and Assignor(s) wishes to transfer all such right, title, and interest in the Invention to Assignee;			
	• •	omises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set g hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:	
	Rights, Title, and Interests, includ	ssigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, the following ding all rights to and in any and all income, royalties, damages and payments, now or hereinafter due or payable with respect to: (check all that apply)	
	and future patent app reissue applications, a and any and all priorit patent applications or	merica Rights, Title, and Interest in the Invention, including any and all existing olications, continuation, divisional, substitute, PCT U.S. National stage, and/or nd/or reexaminations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent issued there from, y rights and/or other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of r securing of patents in the United States and Territories thereof. Assignor(s) and requests that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark	

	assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto.
	Non-U.S. Rights, Title, and Interest in the Invention, including any and all PCT patent applications, PCT Non-U.S. National stage applications, and any and all International Applications, Convention rights, and any and all priority rights and/or other benefits accruing or to accrue with respect to the filing of patent applications or securing of patents in Non-U.S. jurisdictions. Assignor(s) also authorizes the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection (such as certificates of invention or utility models or other governmental grants or issuances), in its own name if desired, in any and all Non-U.S. jurisdictions.
	☐ Other Rights (please specify):
2.	Assignor(s) Representations and Warranties. Assignor(s) hereby represents and warrants that Assignor(s) has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire right, clear title, and interest in the Invention to Assignee. Assignor(s) further represents and warrants that Assignor(s) has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Agreement. Assignor(s) further warrants that the Assignor(s), the Assignor(s)'s executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, execute in a timely manner any additional documents and instruments and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing any Patents or similar legal protection on the Invention in any and all jurisdictions, as indicated herein.
3.	Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute the single Agreement.
4.	Severability. If any part of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
Signature F	Page follows.
	

below,			
Inventor	Name	Date	Signature
1	Andrew J. Bingham	3/16/2023	And Bolo
		Notarization	
	On this	rily proven) to be ocuted the same ained.	e the person whose name is subscribed to this
Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
2	Anastasia Shekhter		
·		Notarization	
	County of, in the State of Anastasia Shekhter, known to me (or satisfactor	ily proven) to becuted the same	the Town/City of, in the efore the undersigned officer, personally appeared, ethe person whose name is subscribed to this as a free act and deed, with due authorization to
	Signature of Notary Public		[Seal]
l	Date Commission Expires		

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the last day, month, and year indicated

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the last day, month, and year indicated below.

#	Name	Date	Signature
1	Andrew J. Bingham		
		Notarization	
	On this day of, in the County of, in the State of Andrew J. Bingham, known to me (or satisfactor instrument and acknowledged that (he or she) exe execute the same, and for the purposes herein contain witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.	, be ly proven) to be cuted the same :	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to this
	Signature of Notary Public		[Seal]
	Date Commission Expires		
Inventor #	. Name	Date	Signature
2	Anastasia Shekhter	02/21/2023	accou
	Anastasia Shekhter	Notarization	allow

Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
3	Gregory J. Richmond	2/21/2023	Ing I
		Notarization	
	On this day of the county of day of day of the county of day of d	prily proven) to be cuted the same	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared to the person whose name is subscribed to this
	In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.		
	Signature of Notary Public BEVERLY A RIPPLE Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2026 Date Commission Expires	D	[Seal]
Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
4	Jenn Van Scoter	2-22-23	Wenscolin
		Notarization	
		oven) to be the pe	
	Signature of Nelary Public BEVERLY A RIPPLE Date Commission Expires March 31, 2026		[Seal]

Inventor #	Name	Date	Signature
5	Josh R. Slater	2/22/23	John SO
	On this day of day, in the State of day, in the State of day of day of day, in the State of day	n) to be the perso	fore the undersigned officer, personally appeared n whose name is subscribed to this instrument and
	Date Commission Explics		((((())))
Inventor	Name	Date	Signature
#	Name Alvesa M. Branday	Date	Signature 1.2
	Alyssa M. Branday	Date 3122123 Notarization	Signature